

# **Rochester Hills**

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

### Master

File Number: 2010-0430

File ID:2010-0430Type:FinanceStatus:Public Hearing

Version: 1 Reference: 2010-0430 Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 10/13/2010

**Final Action:** 

File Name: CDBG Reprogramming Request for Program Year

2008

Title label: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Reprogramming Request for Program Year

2008

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: Agenda Summary.pdf, MHR Program Guidelines.pdf, Enactment Number:

Public Hearing Notice.pdf

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

#### **History of Legislative File**

 Ver Acting Body:
 Date:
 Action:
 Sent To:
 Due Date:
 Return
 Result:

 sion:
 Date:

#### Text of Legislative File 2010-0430

Title

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Reprogramming Request for Program Year 2008

### Body

**Whereas**, the Fiscal Division is requesting the reprogramming of CDBG funds in the amount of \$34,020.00 from Public Services-Yard Services to Minor Home Repair.

**Whereas**, the City of Rochester Hills has duly advertised a Public Hearing for the purpose of receiving comments regarding the proposed reprogramming of Program Year 2008 Community Development Block Grant funds, and;

Whereas, a Public Hearing was held on October 18, 2010;

**Resolved**, that at a regular meeting of the City of Rochester Hills' City Council held on October 18, 2010 at 1000 Rochester Hills Dr., the reprogramming of Program Year 2008 funds be approved as follows:

Existing - 2008 Program Year
Activity Number: 732170

#### Master Continued (2010-0430)

Activity Description: Public Services - Yard Services

Amount: \$34,020.00

## Proposed - 2008 Program Year

Activity Number: 731227

Activity Description: Minor Home Repair

Amount: \$34,020.00

<u>Description:</u> Fund approximately 12 home repair projects for qualifying low-moderate income residents. Due to

economic conditions, demand has been high for the minor home repair services.

**Therefore, Be It Resolved**, that the Fiscal Division of the City of Rochester Hills is hereby authorized to reprogram funding allocations in the amount of \$34,020.00 from Public Services-Yard Services to Minor Home Repair to assist with the high demand for that service.